

No. 24-910

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES RAY CRAWFORD,
Petitioner,

v.

BURL CAIN, COMMISSIONER, MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS; EARNEST LEE, SUPERINTENDENT,
MISSISSIPPI STATE PENITENTIARY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
JUSTIN L. MATHENY
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY M. SHULTS
Deputy Solicitors General
BRIDGETTE N. GRANT
Special Assistant
Attorney General
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205-0220
justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov
(601) 359-3680
Counsel for Respondents

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	20
I. The Decision Below Is Correct	20
A. The En Banc Court Of Appeals Correctly Rejected Petitioner’s Appellate-Counsel- Ineffectiveness Claim	21
B. The En Banc Court of Appeals Correctly Rejected Petitioner’s Trial-Counsel- Ineffectiveness Claim	27
II. This Case Is Not A Sound Vehicle	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aday-Cazorla v. State</i> , 309 So. 3d 1169 (Miss. Ct. App. 2021)	22
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	2, 4, 8, 11-15, 17-22, 24-28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	13
<i>Crawford v. Epps</i> , 2008 WL 4419347 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 25, 2008).....	9, 11, 30, 31, 32
<i>Crawford v. Epps</i> , 353 F. App'x 977 (5th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Crawford v. Epps</i> , 531 F. App'x 511 (5th Cir. 2013)	8, 11
<i>Crawford v. Mississippi</i> , 525 U.S. 1021 (1998).....	11
<i>Crawford v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 866 (2004).....	11
<i>Crawford v. Mississippi</i> , 579 U.S. 936 (2016).....	12
<i>Crawford v. Mississippi</i> , 581 U.S. 995 (2017).....	11
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 716 So. 2d 1028 (Miss. 1998).....	11, 29
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 1236 (Miss. 2001) ...	9, 10, 24, 28, 29, 30

<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 867 So. 2d 196 (Miss. 2003)	11
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 192 So. 3d 905 (Miss. 2015) ...	2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 24, 25
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 218 So. 3d 1142 (Miss. 2016)	9, 11, 15, 34
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 582 U.S. 521 (2017)	24
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	13, 17, 21, 28, 29, 33
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 582 U.S. 183 (2017)	18, 33, 35
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	13
<i>Pinkney v. State</i> , 538 So. 2d 329 (Miss. 1988)	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	2, 12-18, 20, 21, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 33
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011)	13
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2243	17
28 U.S.C. § 2254	13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 28, 29
